3 Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in 4 the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 8, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register April 10, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 186.

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR GIRLS AT MITCHELLVILLE.

H. F. 502.

AN ACT to appropriate funds for the construction and equipment of a cottage for the training school for girls at Mitchellville.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Cottage and equipment—appropriation. There is hereby appropriated out of the funds in the state treasury, not otherwise
- appropriated, a sum not exceeding forty thousand dollars (\$40,000.00) to be expended by the board of control for the purpose of building a
- 5 cottage for the training school for girls at Mitchellville and for the equipment of the same.

Approved April 8, A. D. 1919.

CHAPTER 187.

TRAINING IN TEACHING SERVICE AND INSTRUCTION TO PUPILS.

S. F. 154.

AN ACT to provide training in teaching service for the Iowa State Teachers College, State University of Iowa and College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts and to furnish instruction to pupils of school districts under contract between the board of directors and the state board of education.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Instruction to pupils—training of teachers. The board of directors of any school district in the state of Iowa may enter into con-
- 3 tract with the state board of education for furnishing instruction to 4 pupils of such school district, and for training teachers for the schools
- 5 of the state, in such particular lines of demonstration and instruction
- 6 as are deemed necessary for the efficiency of the Iowa state teachers
- 7 college, state university of Iowa and college of agriculture and
- 8 mechanic arts as training schools for teachers.

3

- SEC. 2. Contract for instruction—agreement. The contract for such instruction shall authorize the payment for such service furnished the school district or for such service furnished the state, the amount to be agreed upon by the officers of the state and of the school district thus co-operating.
- SEC. 3. Contract—period. Such contracts shall be in writing and shall extend over a period of not to exceed two years and a copy thereof shall be filed in the office of the superintendent of schools of the county.
- SEC. 4. Publication clause. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall go into effect when published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 9, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register April 11, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 188.

LEASE OF COAL-MINING RIGHTS UNDER STATE FAIR GROUNDS.

S. F. 248.

AN ACT to authorize and empower the state board of control to lease the right to mine the coal from under all that portion of the present state fair ground lying east of a line running north and south two hundred (200) feet, east of the present poultry building.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Section 1. State fair grounds—coal—lease to mine—authorization.

 That the state board of control be and it is hereby authorized and empowered to make and enter into contracts of lease with suitable person, firm or corporation desiring to contract, authorizing such lessee to mine and remove the coal from under all that portion of the present state fair ground lying east of a line running north and south two hundred (200) feet, east of the present poultry building on said state fair ground.
- SEC. 2. Monies received—disposition. All monies received under and by virtue of any lease executed under the provisions hereof, shall be paid into the state treasury and become a part of the general fund of the state.
 - SEC. 3. Lease—safeguarding buildings, etc. The state board of control, in making such lease, shall specifically provide that no coal shall be mined within two hundred (200) feet of any building on the leased premises and that no opening shall be made thereon, and shall make such other provisions as may be proper to properly protect and safeguard the state's interests.